
ASSEMBLY MANUAL 

Record serial number

Elite VORTEX Air Bike



2

3

4

7

15

16

22

25
26

27

Elite Vortex Air Bike.

Elite Vortex  
Air Bike.

SERVICE & WARRANTY

Elite Fitness HQ

CONTENTS

Parts List 5

Assembly Complete

24

28

29

Notes 30



3ELITE VORTEX AIR BIKE ASSEMBLY MANUAL

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE MACHINE

CONSULT A PHYSICIAN IMMEDIATELY.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS



4

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

120 KGS.

120 KG

55 KG

47 KG



5ELITE VORTEX AIR BIKE ASSEMBLY MANUAL

PARTS LIST

NO. NAME QTY. NO. NAME QTY. 

1 Main frame 1 55 Rivet nut 2 

2 Handle bar-left 1 56 Sensor holder base 1 

3 Handle bar-right 1 57 Screw ST4.2×16H 1 

4 Front stabiliser 1 58 Lock nut 6 

5 Rear stabiliser 1 59 Fan 6 

6 Saddle  post 1 60 bearing 2 

7 Saddle sliding set 1 61 circlip 42 2 

8 Console support post 1 62 Joint bearing M10 2 

9 console 1 63 Nut M10×1.5 2 

10 Saddle 1 64 Crank-left 1 

11 Flat washer 1 65 Crank-right 1 

12 knob 1 66 Axle sleeve 1 

13 Bottle holder 1 67 Nut 2 

14 Cross screw M5×16H 2 68 Tube plug 2 

15 Bolt M8×P1.25×20L 2 69 bearing 4 

16 Flat washer 2 70 Connecting rod 2 

17 Spring knob 1 71 Pedal fixing rod 2 

18 Pedal-left 1 72 Lock nut 2 

19 Pedal-right 1 73 Tube plug 2 

20 Bolt M8×1.25×50L 4 74 Flat washer 2 

21 Spring washer 4 75 Lock nut 2 

22 Flat washer 6 76 bearing 2 

23 Adjusting pad 4 77 Crank axle 1 

24 Tube plug 4 78 bushing 2 

25 Transportation wheel 2 79 Spring washer 2 

26 Flat washer 2 80 Flat washer 2 

27 Nylon nut M8 2 81 gear 1 

28 Sensor wire 1 82 Screw fixing piece 1 

29 Cross screw -M5×10H 16 83 Tube plug 1 

30 Steel ring 1 84 bolt M8×45H 2 

31 Connecting bar 2 85 Bolt M8×P1.25×20L 1 

32 Hex wrench 1 86 Axle 1 

33 Multifunction spanner 1 87 Flat washer 2 

34 spanner 1 88 Chain 12.7*60 1 

35 Magnet base 1 89 Gear joint 1 

36 Locking ring 2 90 Crank connecting link 2 

37 Flywheel axle 1 91 Spring washer 6 

38 Spacer bush 2 92 nut 4 

39 Flange nut  3/8""-26 4 93 Bolt M6×25H 3 

40 Fan guard-left 1 94 Adjusting bolt 4 

41 Fan guard-right 1 95 bolt 2 

42 Fan guard fixed button 8 96 Lock nut M8×1.25 2 

43 Cross screw ST5×15H 8 97 Drive sprocket 1 

44 Chain 12.7*100 1 98 Spacer bush 1 



6

PARTS LIST

45 bushing 1 99 Blocking piece 4 

46 Nut 3/8""-26x4.5t 4 100 Spring washer 3 

47 Chain cover-right 1 101 Screw ST4.2×19H 8 

48 Chain cover-left 1 102 Spacer bush 1 

49 Front cover-left 1 103 Flat washer 1 

50 Front cover-right 1 104 bearing 4 

51 Screw M5×10H 6 105 Lock nut 4 

52 screw 2 106 Fixed gear wheel 2 

53 Circlip 20 2 107 foam 2 

54 Wire protective plug 2 108 Socket spanner 1 



7ELITE VORTEX AIR BIKE ASSEMBLY MANUAL

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Fix the rear stabiliser (part 5) to the main frame (part 1). Use flat washers (part 22), spring washers 
(part 21), and bolts (part 20). Tighten them lightly using a hex wrench (part 32).

Then, affix the front stabiliser (part 4) to the main frame (part 1). Fasten it securely using flat 
washers (part 22), spring washers (part 21), and bolts (part 20). Use a hex wrench (part 32) to 
tighten them securely.

STEP 1



8

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Insert the handlebar (2 & 3) into the main frame (1) as shown, then screw it in clockwise and 
�ghten it securely using a spanner (34).

STEP 2



9ELITE VORTEX AIR BIKE ASSEMBLY MANUAL

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Insert the le� handlebar (2) into the le� connec�ng bar (31), then securely �ghten the le� 
handlebar (2) with a flat washer (26) and nylon nut (27) using a mul�func�on spanner (33). 

Repeat the same process for the right handlebar (3) and right connec�ng bar (31).

STEP 3



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Securely a�ach the pedal (18), marked "L", to the crank (64), also marked "L", using a mul�func�on 
spanner (33) in an an�clockwise direc�on. Then, fix the pedal (19), marked "R", to the crank (65), 
marked "R", �ghtly in a clockwise direc�on using the mul�func�on spanner (33).

STEP 4



ELITE VORTEX AIR BIKE ASSEMBLY MANUAL

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Insert the sensor wire (part 28) along with a supportive hard wire into the console support post 
(part 8) and thread the sensor wire (part 28) through. Once threaded, remove the supportive hard 
wire.

Securely attach the console support post (part 8) onto the main frame (part 1) using flat washers 
(part 16) and bolts (part 15). Tighten them using a hex wrench (part 32).

Next, securely fasten the bottle holder (part 13) onto the main frame using cross screws (part 14) 
and a multifunction spanner (part 33).

STEP 5



1

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Insert two AA ba�eries.

Connect the wire on the console (9) to the sensor wire (28) securely, then firmly a�ach the console 
to the console support post (8) plate using cross screws (29), �ghtened with a mul�func�on 
spanner (33).

STEP 6



ELITE VORTEX AIR BIKE ASSEMBLY MANUAL

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Release the tension on the spring handle (part 17) and pull it out. Insert the saddle post (part 
6) into the frame (part 1) and secure it by tightening the spring knob (part 17).

STEP 7



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Attach the saddle (part 10) securely to the saddle sliding set (part 7) as demonstrated, using a 
socket spanner (part 14).

Next, loosen the knob (part 12) to adjust the saddle (part 10) to your preferred position. Once 
adjusted, tighten it using the same knob (part 12).

If the height of the saddle post does not suit your needs, loosen the spring knob (part 17) and pull it 
out. Choose your desired height, aligning the hole accordingly, and firmly secure it using the spring 
knob (part 17).

Note: Ensure not to exceed the "MAX" mark.

STEP 8

14



ELITE VORTEX AIR BIKE ASSEMBLY MANUAL

ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

15

CONGRATULATIONS

Assembly of your Elite Vortex Air Bike

Failure to visually check and test the assembly of your air bike before use can cause 
damage to the air bike, serious injury to users and bystanders and can also 

compromise the effec�veness of you exercise program.  



16

CONSOLE USER INSTRUCTIONS

Functions:

• RPM: 015199.
• SPEED: 0.099.9 km/h.
• TIME: 1:00:001:59:59, can count up and count down.
• DISTANCE: 0.00999.9 km, can count up and count down.
• CALORIES: 0999, can count up and count down.
• WATT: 01999.
• PULSE: P30~230.
• INTERVAL: intermi�ent res�ng exercise mode.
• TARGET HR: target HR control mode.
• KM/M: metric/imperial.

Functional Button:

• START: Press this key to stop when in training. Press this key to resume in STOP mode.
• STOP: Press this key to stop when in training. Hold this key for 3 seconds at any �me to perform
a total reset.
• UP: Press this key to set TIME, DISTANCE, CAL, and AGE. Press this key for more than 1 second
for faster se�ng increments (8 increments/second).
• DOWN: Press this key to set TIME, DISTANCE, CAL, and AGE. Press this key for more than 1 second
for faster se�ng decrements (8 decrements/second).
• ENTER: This key is used to confirm selec�ons for all func�ons.
• INTERVAL 20-10: Press this key to enter this mode directly.
• INTERVAL 10-20: Press this key to enter this mode directly.
• INTERVAL CUSTOM: Press this key to enter this mode directly.
• TARGET TIME: Press this key to enter this func�on directly.
• TARGET DISTANCE: Press this key to enter this func�on directly.
• TARGET CALORIES: Press this key to enter this func�on directly.
• TARGET HR: Press this key to enter this func�on directly.

Press ENTER+START key together to switch between km/h and mph. 
Press ENTER+DOWN key together to power off quickly.

Operations:

• Install ba�eries to power on. The LCD will display full screen for 2s with a long beep. At the DIST
window, it will display the wheel diameter value for 1s. Then set the age; the age number will flash.
Press UP/DOWN to adjust. Then press ENTER key to confirm and enter standby mode.



ELITE VORTEX AIR BIKE ASSEMBLY MANUAL

CONSOLE USER INSTRUCTIONS

17

• INTERVAL 10/20, READY, WORK, REST, TARGET, TIME, DISTANCE, CALORIES, WATTS, SPEED,
RPM, HEART RATE will flash for 1s in turn.

• If there is no key opera�on, RPM signal, or pulse input for 60s, it will enter Sleeping mode
automa�cally.

Quick Start Mode:

• If there is an RPM signal input in standby mode, the console will quick start with a buzzer sound.

• TOTAL TIME, TIME, DISTANCE, CALORIES, WATTS, SPEED, and RPM begin to accumulate according
to opera�on value.

• If there is heartbeat input, the heart icon will flash, and the current heartbeat value will display. If
there is no heartbeat input, 'P' will keep flashing.

• If there is no signal input for 30 seconds, the buzzer will ring, then enter standby mode.

• Press START bu�on once to enter STOP mode. A�er entering STOP mode, all values will remain on
the screen for 3 seconds and flash every 4 seconds. If stopped for more than 5 minutes, the buzzer
will sound, then enter standby mode. Press START to resume exercise.

• Press STOP key, the console will sound, and TIME will display the total �me, DISTANCE will display
the total distance, and CALORIES will display the total calories for 30 seconds. WATT, SPEED, RPM will
switch to display the average value and the maximum value.

• When there is heartbeat input, the heartbeat value of 85%, 65%, and maximum heartbeat value
will switch display. If there is no heartbeat input, all values won’t display.

• Press any PROGRAM to perform this ac�on.



INSTRUCTIONS

Interval:

When powered on, the user can press UP/DOWN to select this func�on. In standby mode, the user 
can also press the INTERVAL key to enter directly.

Interval 20/10:

• Press INTERVAL Key to select INTERVAL 20/10. Press ENTER to enter this mode; INTERVAL 20/10
will flash, and the buzzer will sound.
• A�er CYCLE TIME counts down from 3 seconds, then the console STARTS. The buzzer will ring
every 1 second when coun�ng down. And the READY will flash every second. The value will display
00/08.
• CYCLE TIME begins to count down from 20 seconds, and the WORK will blink every 1 second, the
buzzer will ring at the same �me. At this �me, the wheel rim will have a revolving anima�on, and the
computer will count down from 4 minutes. TOTAL TIME, DISTANCE, CALORIES, WATTS, SPEED, and
RPM begin to accumulate according to the opera�on value, and the value displays 01/08.
• CYCLE TIME begins to count down from 10 seconds, and the REST will flash every 1 second, the
buzzer beeps at the same �me. At the last 3 seconds, the READY will flash.
• C and D will perform cyclically un�l displaying “WORK 08/08”. A�er exercise, CYCLE TIME begins
to count down from 10 seconds, and the REST will flash every 1 second.
• If there is no signal input for 30 seconds, the buzzer will ring, then enter Sleeping mode.
• Press START bu�on once to enter STOP mode. A�er entering STOP mode, all values will remain on
the screen for 3 seconds and flash every 4 seconds. If stopped for more than 5 minutes, the buzzer will
sound, then enter Sleeping mode. Press START to resume exercise.
• Press STOP bu�on to finish; TIME will display the total �me, DISTANCE will display the total distance,
and CALORIES will display the total calories for 30 seconds. WATT, SPEED, RPM will switch to display the 
average value and the maximum value.
• When there is heartbeat input, the heartbeat value of 85%, 65%, and maximum heartbeat value will
switch display. If there is no heartbeat input, all values won’t display.
• Press any PROGRAM to perform this ac�on.

18



ELITE VORTEX AIR BIKE ASSEMBLY MANUAL

CONSOLE USER INSTRUCTIONS

Interval 10/20:

• Press INTERVAL Key to select INTERVAL 10-20, then press Enter Key to enter this mode. INTERVAL
10-20 will flash, and the buzzer will beep.
• CYCLE TIME begins to count down from 3 seconds, then START, the buzzer will beep every second.
The READY will flash every second, and the value will display 00/08.
• CYCLE TIME begins to count down from 10 seconds, the WORK will flash every second, the buzzer
will beep at the same �me. REMAINING will flash and count down from 4 minutes. TOTAL TIME, 
DISTANCE, CALORIES, WATTS, SPEED, RPM begin to accumulate according to the opera�on value, and
the value will display 01/08.
• CYCLE TIME begins to count down from 10 seconds, and the REST will flash every 1 second, the
buzzer beeps at the same �me. At the last 3 seconds, the READY will flash.
• C and D will perform cyclically un�l displaying “WORK 08/08”. A�er exercise, CYCLE TIME begins
to count down from 10 seconds, and the REST will flash every 1 second.
• If there is no signal input for 30 seconds, the buzzer will ring, then enter Sleeping mode.
• Press START bu�on once to enter STOP mode, the buzzer will ring every 30 seconds. A�er
entering STOP mode, all values will remain on the screen for 3 seconds and flash every 4 seconds. If 
stopped for more than 5 minutes, the buzzer will sound, then enter Sleeping mode. Press START to
resume exercise.
• Press STOP bu�on to finish; TIME will display the total �me, DISTANCE will display the total
distance, and CALORIES will display the total cal for 30 seconds. WATT, SPEED, RPM will switch to 
display the average value and the maximum value.
• When there is heartbeat input, the heartbeat value of 85%, 65%, and maximum heartbeat value
will switch display. If there is no heartbeat input, all values won’t display.

Interval Custom:

• Press INTERVAL Key to select INTERVAL CUSTOM, press Enter Key to enter this mode. INTERVAL
CUSTOM, 00/XX will flash, and the buzzer will beep. User can press UP or DOWN to set 00/XX, the
se�ng range is 199 which can be set circularly. Press ENTER to confirm, and then the buzzer will
beep and enter into the next se�ng.
• TIME keeps flashing, WORK and 0:01 will blink. User can press UP or DOWN to set the exercise
�me. The se�ng range is 0:009:59, which can be set circularly. Press ENTER to confirm. The buzzer
will beep and enter into the next se�ng.
• TIME keeps flashing, REST and 0:01 will flash. Press UP or DOWN to set the exercise �me. The
se�ng range is 0:00~9:59, which can be set circularly. Press ENTER to confirm, the buzzer will beep,
INTERVAL CUSTOM will keep flashing.
• CYCLE TIME counts down from 3 seconds, then START. The buzzer will beep every second, and
READY will flash every second, the value will display 00/XX.
• CYCLE TIME begins to count down, and the WORK will flash every 1 second, the buzzer will beep
at the same �me. REMAINING begins to flash and count down from the total �me. TOTAL TIME,
DISTANCE, CALORIES, WATTS, SPEED, RPM begin to accumulate according to the opera�on value,
the value will display 01/XX.
• CYCLE TIME begins to count down, and the REST will flash every 1 second, the buzzer beeps at
the same �me. At the last 3 seconds, the READY will flash.

19



INSTRUCTIONS

• C and D will perform cyclically un�l displaying the se�ng value. A�er exercise, CYCLE TIME
begins to count down from 10 seconds, and the REST will flash every 1 second.
• If there is no signal input for 30 seconds, the buzzer will ring, then enter Sleeping mode.
• Press START bu�on once to enter STOP mode, the buzzer will ring every 30 seconds. A�er
entering STOP mode, all values will remain on the screen for 3 seconds and flash every 4 seconds.
If stopped for more than 5 minutes, the buzzer will sound, then enter Sleeping mode. Press START
to resume exercise.
• Press STOP bu�on to finish; TIME will display the total �me, DISTANCE will display the total
distance, and CALORIES will display the total calories for 30 seconds. WATT, SPEED, RPM will
switch to display the average value and the maximum value.
• When there is heartbeat input, the heartbeat value of 85%, 65%, and maximum heartbeat
value will switch display. If there is no heartbeat input, all values won’t display.
• Press any PROGRAM to perform this ac�on.

20

Target Time:

• Press this bu�on to enter TARGET TIME mode. The value will flash with a buzzer sound.

• TIME keeps flashing, user can press UP or DOWN to set �me. Press ENTER key to confirm, then
the buzzer sounds. DISTANCE, CALORIES, WATTS, SPEED, and RPM begin to accumulate according
to the opera�on value.

Target Distance:

• Press this bu�on to enter TARGET DISTANCE mode. The value will flash with a buzzer sound.

• DISTANCE keeps flashing, user can press UP or DOWN to set distance. Press ENTER key to confirm,
the buzzer sounds. DISTANCE, CALORIES, WATTS, SPEED, and RPM begin to accumulate according
to opera�on value.



ELITE VORTEX AIR BIKE ASSEMBLY MANUAL

CONSOLE USER INSTRUCTIONS

Target Calories:

• Press this bu�on, the value of TARGET CALORIES will flash with a buzzer sound.

• CALORIES keeps flashing, user can press UP or DOWN to set CALORIES. Press ENTER key to
confirm, the buzzer sounds. The reciprocal value of TARGET CALORIES and the current distance
switch display every 5 seconds un�l the �me count down to zero. TIME, DISTANCE, WATTS, SPEED,
and RPM begin to accumulate according to opera�on value.

Target HR:

• Press this bu�on to enter this mode. TARGET HEART RATE will flash with a buzzer sound.

• AGE keeps flashing, user can press UP or DOWN to set age. Press ENTER to confirm, then the
buzzer will ring. TARGET HEART RATE, HEART RATE will keep flashing. A�er working, MAX HR will
keep flashing and display the heart rate of 65% and 85%. TIME, DISTANCE, CALORIES, WATTS, SPEED,
and RPM begin to accumulate according to opera�on value.

• When the heart rate count down to 65%, the ↑ and value 65% will flash, and the buzzer will
ring every 10 seconds un�l the heart rate value up to 65%.

• When the heart rate is above 85%, the ↓ and value of 85% will flash, the buzzer will ring every
10 seconds un�l the rate value below 85%.

• If the heart rate is within 65%~85%, the heartbeat icon will blink. If MAX/65%/85 didn’t display,
it means the HR goes into the range of 65%~85%.

• In any bu�on status, press START key once to enter STOP mode, the buzzer will ring every 1
second. A�er entering STOP mode, all displays will remain on the screen for 3 seconds, then they
will flash every 4seconds.

• If there is no signal input for 30 seconds, the buzzer will sound, then the console will enter
standby mode.

21



 EXPLODED DIAGRAM

22



ELITE VORTEX AIR BIKE ASSEMBLY MANUAL 23

EXPLODED DIAGRAM



Saddle Height Adjustment

Adjusting the Seat Fore-and-Aft Position

Saddle Height Adjustment Adjusting the Seat Fore-and-Aft Position

SETTING YOUR BIKE UP

24



ELITE VORTEX AIR BIKE ASSEMBLY MANUAL

CARE AND MAINTENANCE 

25

 

Cleaning
 

Frame and Pedals

 

Battery Operated Consoles

 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION



eg:

MAINTENANCE LOG

DATE HOURS DISTANCE

MECHANICAL 
MAINTENANCE FRAME

SERVICE 
COMMENTS

Brake Chain / 
Belt Cleaned Seat / 

Pedals

01/06 15 16.5km none

26



ELITE VORTEX AIR BIKE ASSEMBLY MANUAL

Warranty Range

Warranty Time
HOME USE

The following conditions are not under warranty range:

Repair and Maintenance Service

LIMITED WARRANTY

27



WARM-UP EXERCISE

28



ELITE VORTEX AIR BIKE ASSEMBLY MANUAL

TRAINING STAGES

29



NOTES

30



@EliteFitnessNZ @EliteFitnessTV




